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MFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduced three separate approaches for measuring and recognising Expected Credit Loss (ECL): 

i.
 

ii. 

iii. 

One of the most complex aspects of ECL impairment is the need to incorporate forward-looking information and, in particular, to 
consider the effect of multiple forward-looking scenarios.

The purpose of this discussion paper is to provide guidance on incorporating more forward-looking information into the modelling 
of expected losses under MFRS 9 Financial Instruments. This paper covers common sources of more forward-looking information 
and helps identify what type of information is relevant to the entity. 

The discussion paper also looks at how to identify the mathematical relationship between more forward-looking information and 
historical loss rates to generate a more predictive tool to calculate expected losses.

Finally, we include some useful worked examples based on the above analysis.

Forward-looking information

In accordance with MFRS 9 Financial Instruments B5.5.2, lifetime ECL is generally expected to be recognised before a financial 
instrument becomes past due. Typically, credit risk increases significantly before a financial instrument becomes past due or other 
lagging borrower-specific factors (for example, modification or restructuring) are observed. Consequently, when reasonable and 
supportable information that is more forward-looking than past due information is available without undue cost or effort, it 
must be used to assess changes in credit risk.
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1.0 Introduction 

Foreword

Reasonable and supportable information available 
without undue cost or effort at the reporting date

Expected 
Credit Loss =

Past Events

Current Conditions

Forecast of future 
economic conditions

+

+

The ‘simplified approach’ which applies to trade receivables, without a significant finance component contract assets and lease 
receivables.  

The ‘general approach’ which applies to all financial assets classified at amortised cost or fair value through other 
comprehensive income for debt (other than those that fall in (iii) below) as well as issued loan commitments and financial 
guarantees that are within the scope of the new requirements.

The ‘purchased or originated credit impaired approach’ which applies to financial assets that are credit impaired at initial   
recognition.
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2.0 Sources of forward-looking information

3.0 Identifying forward-looking information relevant to the entity

Forward-looking 
information

General industry conditions 
(MFRS 9 B5.5.5) 

i. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) GDP and Industry GDP: 
https://www.bnm.gov.my
https://tradingeconomics.com

Forecast COVID-19 GDP: 
https://www.bnm.gov.my
https://www.bloomberg.com 

https://www.dosm.gov.my

Forecast COVID-19 unemployment rate:
https://tradingeconomics.com
https://www.theedgemarkets.com

ii. Consumer Price Index https://www.dosm.gov.my (Mar’20)

http://www.matrade.gov.my

https://tradingeconomics.com

https://www.bnm.gov.my

http://napic.jpph.gov.my

https://tradingeconomics.com

iii. Import and Export Statistics

iv. Purchasing Manager Index (PMI)

v. Overnight Policy Rate

i. Unemployment Rate

i. House Price Index

i. International Commodity Price

Unemployment rate
(MFRS 9 B5.5.52)

Property price
(MFRS 9 B5.5.52)

Commodity prices
(MFRS 9 B5.5.52)

Export Wholesaler End UserCustomer ABC

Customer’s country GDP 
growth rate

Unemployment 
rate

Not applicable as the goods 
sold to customer are settled 
on cash terms.

Forward-looking 
information 

Example 

Industry Manufacturing & Retail

Source (Link)

An entity may have different customer or debtor portfolios with different credit risk characteristics. Hence, the entity is required to 
select the relevant indices to be used in the ECL calculation as illustrated in the example below.

Notes: 

When incorporating forward-looking information such as macroeconomics forecast, in the calculation of ECL, the management 
should consider the relevance of the information and the availability of the information for each specific financial instrument. This 
is because forward-looking information that is relevant for one financial instrument may not be relevant, or as relevant, for other 
financial instruments as it depends on specific drivers of credit risk. 

https://www.bnm.gov.my
https://tradingeconomics.com

https://www.bnm.gov.my
https://www.bloomberg.com 

https://www.dosm.gov.my (Mar’20)

http://www.matrade.gov.my

https://tradingeconomics.com

https://www.bnm.gov.my

https://www.dosm.gov.my

https://tradingeconomics.com
https://www.theedgemarkets.com

http://napic.jpph.gov.my

https://tradingeconomics.com

The list below is for reference only and is not exhaustive: 
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Linear relationship
Linear relationship is a relationship of direct proportionality that, when plotted on a graph, traces a straight line. In linear 
relationships, any given change in an independent variable will always produce a corresponding change in the dependent variable. 
For example, a linear relationship between production hours and output in a factory means that a 10% increase or decrease in 
hours will result in a 10% increase or decrease in the output.

Based on the example below, the entity may consider unemployment rate as a relevant source of forward-looking information with 
a linear relationship as a 1%-point increase in unemployment rate resulted in a 5%-point increase in historical loss rate 
proportionately. 

4.0 Forward-looking information – Linear and non-linear relationship

Year

Unemployment Rate (%)

Historical Loss Rate (%)

Difference between Unemployment 
Rate (A)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate (B)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate / Difference between 
Employment Rate (B/A)

1

3.20

4.00

0.20

1.00

5.00

2

3.40

5.00

0.20

1.00

5.00

3

3.20

4.00

0.10

0.50

5.00

4

3.10

3.50

0.20

1.00

5.00

5

2.90

2.50

0.10

0.50

5.00

6

2.80

2.00

-

-

-

Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate

3.50

3.40

3.30

3.20

3.10

3.00

2.90

2.80

2.70

2.60

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

4.00

3.20

1 2 3 4 5

3.40 3.20 3.10 2.90

5.00

4.00

3.50

2.50

Unemployment Rate (%) Historical Loss Rate (%)
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Non – linear relationship

Based on the example below, the entity may consider the unemployment rate as a relevant source of forward-looking information 
with a non-linear relationship as historical loss rate increased when the unemployment rate increased. As shown in the calculation 
below, when the unemployment rate increased from 3.20% to 3.40%, the historical loss rate had increased significantly by 
3.2%-point.

4.0 Forward-looking information – Linear and non-linear relationship 
(continued)

Year

Unemployment Rate (%)

Historical Loss Rate (%)

Difference between Unemployment 
Rate (A)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate (B)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate / Difference between 
Employment Rate (B/A)

1

3.20

4.80

(0.20)

(3.20)

16.00

2

3.40

8.00

0.20

3.20

16.00

3

3.20

4.80

0.10

1.00

10.00

4

3.10

3.80

0.10

0.80

8.00

5

3.00

3.00

0.20

1.00

5.00

6

2.80

2.00

-

-

-

Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate

3.50

3.40

3.30

3.20

3.10

3.00

2.90

2.80

2.70

2.60

9.00

8.00

7.00

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

4.80

3.20

1 2 3 4 5

3.40 3.20 3.10 3.00

8.00

4.80

3.80

3.00

Unemployment Rate (%) Historical Loss Rate (%)
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Based on the example below, the entity is not advised to incorporate this forward-looking information into the ECL calculation as 
the information has no co-relationship.

5.0 Non relevant forward-looking information

Year

Unemployment Rate (%)

Historical Loss Rate (%)

1

3.40%

25

2

3.36%

20

3

3.44%

15

4

3.10%

10

5

2.88%

10

6

2.88%

5

Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate

3.60

3.40

3.20

3.00

2.80

2.60

30

25

20
15
10

5

0
1 2 3 4 5

Unemployment Rate (%) Historical Loss Rate (%)
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Need not necessarily identify every possible scenario – but must consider the risk that a credit loss occurs reflecting both the 
possibility of a credit loss or no credit loss occurring (MFRS 9 B5.5.18)

According to the Webcast on IFRS 9: Financial Instrument, the IFRS Transition Resource Group for Impairment of Financial Instru-
ments (ITG) stated that multiple scenarios are relevant when there is a non-linear relationship between forward-looking scenarios 
and credit losses when measuring ECL.

The management may consider the points below to determine the number of scenarios: 

6.0 Measuring expected credit loss - Single scenario or multiple scenarios 

Forward-looking 
Information Non-linear 

relationship
Multiple 

scenarios
Credit losses

Neither an estimate of a worst-case scenario nor an estimate of the best-case scenario (MFRS 9 B5.5.41)

In some cases, relatively simple modelling without the need for a large number of detailed simulations of scenarios… in 
others, the identification of scenarios and their estimated probability will probably be needed (MFRS 9 B5.5.42)

When there are many possible outcomes, an entity can use a representative sample of the complete distribution (MFRS 9 
BC5.265)
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The management may consider the points below when weighting the probability of scenarios: 

What IFRS 9 DOESN’T require and the ITG DIDN’T say

According to the Webcast on IFRS 9: Financial Instrument, the IFRS Transition Resource Group for Impairment of Financial 
Instruments (ITG) also clarified the points below:

6.0 Measuring expected credit loss - Single scenario or multiple scenarios 
(continued)

MFRS 9 Financial Instrument did not prescribe the mechanism in determining how to weight the probability of different scenarios. 
Therefore, the management should apply their judgement based on various facts and circumstances as well as periodically 
reassess the judgement made.

7.0 How to determine the weighting for multiple macroeconomic scenarios?

You must always use 
multiple scenarios

You must use three 
scenarios

You must use 
“Probability of Default”

Objective and 
unbiased weighting

Availability of 
information

Periodical 
reassessment
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Entity A, a manufacturer, has a trade receivables portfolio of RM30 million in 2019 and operates only in Malaysia. Its customer base 
consists of a large number of small-sized enterprises, and the trade receivables are categorised by common risk characteristics 
that are representative of the customers’ abilities to pay all amounts due in accordance with the contractual terms. The trade 
receivables do not have a significant financing component in accordance with MFRS 15.

Entity A uses a provision matrix to determine the ECLs for its trade receivables portfolio. The provision matrix is based on its 
historical observed loss rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. In this 
case study, the unemployment rate is expected to rise in the coming year due to a sudden economic downturn. 

The following summarises the historical unemployment rate in Malaysia and the loss rate of Entity A from the year 2014 to 2019. 
The country’s unemployment rate is expected to increase from 3.20% to 4.20% in the coming year. 

Entity A believes that a higher unemployment rate will proportionately drive the loss rate higher over the life of the receivables. 
Based on the analysis above, the calculation shown that every 0.2%-point increase in unemployment rate there is a corresponding 
1%-point increase in historical loss rates.To reflect the impacts of the current conditions on the ECL rates **(Unemployment rate 
estimated to increase by 1%-point) and to produce reasonable as well as supportable forecasts, Entity A estimates that the loss 
rate will increase by 5%-point in each ageing bucket, based on its past experience when there were similar increases in the 
unemployment rate. On that basis, Entity A adjusts its ECL rates as per the following:

Based on the analysis above, the calculation shown that every 0.2%-point increase in unemployment rate there is a corresponding 
1%-point increase in historical loss rates.

* The management will need to assess the correlation between relevant macroeconomics factors and the expected loss rates.

8.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating 
forward-looking information (single scenario)

Year

Unemployment Rate (%)

Historical Loss Rate (%)

Difference between Unemployment 
Rate (A)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate (B)

Difference between Historical Loss 
Rate / Difference between Employment 
Rate (B/A)

ECL rate based on past 3 years 
average historical data

Adjusted for Forward-Looking 
Information *

Adjusted ECL rate

2019

3.20

4.00

0.20

1.00

5.00

Current

1.00%

6.00% 7.00% 10.00% 14.00% 24.00%

1-30 days 
past due

2.00%

31-60 days 
past due

5.00%

61-90 days 
past due

9.00%

More than 90 
days past due

19.00%

2018

3.40

5.00

0.20

1.00

5.00

2017

3.20

4.00

0.10

0.50

5.00

2016

3.10

3.50

0.20

1.00

5.00

2015

2.90

2.50

0.10

0.50

5.00

2014

2.80

2.00

-

-

-

Increase in unemployment rate of 1%**-point will drive a 
5%-point increase in the loss rate
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The ECL for Entity A’s trade receivables amounting to RM30 million in 2019 is measured using the provision matrix as per the 
following: -

8.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating 
forward-looking information (single scenario) (continued)

Gross carrying 
amount (RM)

Credit loss rate ECL (RM)

Current

1-30 days past due

31-60 days past due

61-90 days past due

More than 90 days past due

Total

15,000,000 

7,500,000

4,000,000

2,500,000 

1,000,000 

30,000,000 

6.00%

7.00%

10.00%

14.00%

24.00%

-

900,000 

525,000 

400,000

350,000

240,000 

2,415,000 

Entity B, a retailer, sells goods to its customers which consists of large number of small clients. Entity B has a trade receivables 
portfolio of RM6 million in 2019.

Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Entity expects the domestic economy to be impacted by global and domestic preventive meas-
ures taken to contain the outbreak. Experts forecasted that Malaysia’s GDP growth will be between -2.0% to 0.5% in 2020 against 
challenging global economic conditions. 
Based on the historical trend, Entity B’s historical loss rate and GDP does not have a linear relationship. Hence, Entity B develops 
two scenarios to reflect the possible effects of GDP on the ECLs for its portfolio of receivables as shown below:

9.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating 
forward-looking information (multiple scenarios)

Scenario GDP growth 
rate *

Probability of 
scenario

ECL rate based 
on past 3 years 

average 
historical data

Forward-looking 
information 
adjustment

ECL rate (after 
incorporating 

forward-looking 
adjustment)

Ageing Bracket (Current):

A

B

0.50%

-2.0%

35%

65%

4%

4%

8%

17%

4.32%

4.68%

Weighted average ECL rate = 4.55% (35% x 4.32%) + (65% x 4.68%)



[To repeat the calculation for the remaining ageing bracket]
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Scenario GDP growth 
rate *

Probability of 
scenario

ECL rate based 
on past 3 years 

average 
historical data

Forward-looking 
information 
adjustment

ECL rate (after 
incorporating 

forward-looking 
adjustment)

Ageing Bracket (1-30 days past due):

A

B

0.50%

-2.0%

35%

65%

7%

7%

8%

17%

7.56%

8.19%

Weighted average ECL rate = 7.97% (35% x 7.56%) + (65% x 8.19%)

Gross carrying 
amount (RM)

Credit loss rate ECL (RM)

Current

1-30 days past due

31-60 days past due

61-90 days past due

More than 90 days past due

Total

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

500,000

400,000 

100,000 

6,000,000 

4.55%

7.97%

(#)%

(#)%

(#)%

(#)%

136,620              

159,400

(X)

(X)

(X)

(X)

* Scenarios are developed based on the information obtained from Bank Negara Malaysia’s Economy and Monetary Review 2019 
(Source:   https://www.bnm.gov.my/ar2019/files/emr2019_en_full.pdf) 

Notes: 

All the numbers cited in this publication are for illustrative purposes only. Besides that, the number of forward-looking 
information scenarios that an entity would use in practice may differ from the illustrative examples.

Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating forward-looking
information (multiple scenarios) (continued) 
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10.0 Key Summary

You should consider multiple scenarios but 
may not always have to use them

There is no single correct approach but one 
clear objective

Use reasonable and supportable information 
available without undue cost of effort

Good quality disclosure is important
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