QAT Discussion Paper

# Expected Credit Loss (Forward-Looking Information)

Quality Assurance & Technical, Baker Tilly Malaysia





## Contents

Contents	- 01
1.0 Introduction	- 02
2.0 Sources of forward-looking information	- 03
3.0 Identifying forward-looking information relevant to the Entity	- 03
4.0 Forward-looking information – Linear and Non-linear Relationship	- 04
5.0 Non relevant forward-looking information	- 06
6.0 Measuring Expected Credit Loss - Single scenario or multiple scenarios	- 07
7.0 How to determine the weighting for multiple macro-economic?	- 08
8.0 Example for measuring Expected Credit Loss by incorporating	- 09
9.0 Example for measuring Expected Credit Loss by incorporating forward-looking information (Multiple Scenarios)	- 10
10.0 Key Summary	- 12
11.0 Contact Our Expert	- 13

This discussion paper was contributed by Quality Assurance & Technical Department of Baker Tilly Malaysia. The views expressed represent our perspective as of May 2020, based on the interpretation on the accounting standards and the Papers as published in the MASB Website.

This discussion paper is not comprehensive and was prepared based on information generally and is not intended to be relied upon as professional advice. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is given as to the accuracy of the information contained in the discussion paper. We may identify additional issues as we analyse the standard and the entities, and our views may evolve during that process.

When applying the individual accounting frameworks, entities should refer to all accounting standards in its entirely. We will not accept liability for any loss or damage suffered by any person directly or indirectly through reliance upon the estimation contained in this articles.



## Foreword

The purpose of this discussion paper is to provide guidance on incorporating more forward-looking information into the modelling of expected losses under MFRS 9 Financial Instruments. This paper covers common sources of more forward-looking information and helps identify what type of information is relevant to the entity.

The discussion paper also looks at how to identify the mathematical relationship between more forward-looking information and historical loss rates to generate a more predictive tool to calculate expected losses.

Finally, we include some useful worked examples based on the above analysis.

## **1.0 Introduction**

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduced three separate approaches for measuring and recognising Expected Credit Loss (ECL):

- i. The 'simplified approach' which applies to trade receivables, without a significant finance component contract assets and lease receivables.
- ii. The 'general approach' which applies to all financial assets classified at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income for debt (other than those that fall in (iii) below) as well as issued loan commitments and financial guarantees that are within the scope of the new requirements.
- iii. The 'purchased or originated credit impaired approach' which applies to financial assets that are credit impaired at initial recognition.

One of the most complex aspects of ECL impairment is the need to incorporate forward-looking information and, in particular, to consider the effect of multiple forward-looking scenarios.



#### Forward-looking information

In accordance with MFRS 9 Financial Instruments **B5.5.2**, lifetime ECL is generally expected to be recognised before a financial instrument becomes past due. Typically, credit risk increases significantly before a financial instrument becomes past due or other lagging borrower-specific factors (for example, modification or restructuring) are observed. Consequently, when **reasonable and supportable information** that is **more forward-looking** than past due information is **available without undue cost or effort**, it must be used to **assess changes in credit risk**.



## 2.0 Sources of forward-looking information

The list below is for reference only and is not exhaustive:

Forward-looking information	Example	Source (Link)
General industry conditions (MFRS 9 B5.5.5)	i. Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	GDP and Industry GDP: https://www.bnm.gov.my https://tradingeconomics.com Forecast COVID-19 GDP: https://www.bnm.gov.my https://www.bloomberg.com
	ii. Consumer Price Index	https://www.dosm.gov.my (Mar'20)
	iii. Import and Export Statistics	http://www.matrade.gov.my
	iv. Purchasing Manager Index (PMI)	https://tradingeconomics.com
	v. Overnight Policy Rate	https://www.bnm.gov.my
Unemployment rate	i. Unemployment Rate	https://www.dosm.gov.my
		Forecast COVID-19 unemployment rate: https://tradingeconomics.com https://www.theedgemarkets.com
Property price (MFRS 9 B5.5.52)	i. House Price Index	http://napic.jpph.gov.my
Commodity prices (MFRS 9 B5.5.52)	i. International Commodity Price	https://tradingeconomics.com

## 3.0 Identifying forward-looking information relevant to the entity

An entity may have different customer or debtor portfolios with different credit risk characteristics. Hence, the entity is required to select the relevant indices to be used in the ECL calculation as illustrated in the example below.

Industry		Manufacturing & Retail	
Customer ABC	Export	Wholesaler	End User
Forward-looking information	Customer's country GDP growth rate	Unemployment rate	Not applicable as the goods sold to customer are settled on cash terms.

Notes:

When incorporating forward-looking information such as macroeconomics forecast, in the calculation of ECL, the management should consider the relevance of the information and the availability of the information for each specific financial instrument. This is because forward-looking information that is relevant for one financial instrument may not be relevant, or as relevant, for other financial instruments as it depends on specific drivers of credit risk.



## 4.0 Forward-looking information – Linear and non-linear relationship

### Linear relationship

Linear relationship is a relationship of direct proportionality that, when plotted on a graph, traces a straight line. In linear relationships, any given change in an independent variable will always produce a corresponding change in the dependent variable. For example, a linear relationship between production hours and output in a factory means that a 10% increase or decrease in hours will result in a 10% increase or decrease in the output.

Based on the example below, the entity may consider unemployment rate as a relevant source of forward-looking information with a linear relationship as a 1%-point increase in unemployment rate resulted in a 5%-point increase in historical loss rate proportionately.

Year	1	2	3	4	5	6
Unemployment Rate (%)	3.20	3.40	3.20	3.10	2.90	2.80
Historical Loss Rate (%)	4.00	5.00	4.00	3.50	2.50	2.00
Difference between Unemployment Rate (A)	0.20	0.20	0.10	0.20	0.10	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate (B)	1.00	1.00	0.50	1.00	0.50	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate / Difference between Employment Rate (B/A)	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	-



### **Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate**



# 4.0 Forward-looking information – Linear and non-linear relationship (continued)

### Non – linear relationship

Based on the example below, the entity may consider the unemployment rate as a relevant source of forward-looking information with a non-linear relationship as historical loss rate increased when the unemployment rate increased. As shown in the calculation below, when the unemployment rate increased from 3.20% to 3.40%, the historical loss rate had increased significantly by 3.2%-point.

Year	1	2	3	4	5	6
Unemployment Rate (%)	3.20	3.40	3.20	3.10	3.00	2.80
Historical Loss Rate (%)	4.80	8.00	4.80	3.80	3.00	2.00
Difference between Unemployment Rate (A)	(0.20)	0.20	0.10	0.10	0.20	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate (B)	(3.20)	3.20	1.00	0.80	1.00	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate / Difference between Employment Rate (B/A)	16.00	16.00	10.00	8.00	5.00	-



### **Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate**



# 5.0 Non relevant forward-looking information

Based on the example below, the entity is not advised to incorporate this forward-looking information into the ECL calculation as the information has no co-relationship.

Year	1	2	3	4	5	6
Unemployment Rate (%)	3.40%	3.36%	3.44%	3.10%	2.88%	2.88%
Historical Loss Rate (%)	25	20	15	10	10	5



## **Unemployment Rate and Historical Loss Rate**



## 6.0 Measuring expected credit loss - Single scenario or multiple scenarios

According to the Webcast on IFRS 9: Financial Instrument, the IFRS Transition Resource Group for Impairment of Financial Instruments (ITG) stated that multiple scenarios are relevant when there is a non-linear relationship between forward-looking scenarios and credit losses when measuring ECL.



The management may consider the points below to determine the number of scenarios:

Need not necessarily identify every possible scenario – but must consider the risk that a credit loss occurs reflecting both the possibility of a credit loss or no credit loss occurring (MFRS 9 B5.5.18)

Neither an estimate of a worst-case scenario nor an estimate of the best-case scenario (MFRS 9 B5.5.41)

In some cases, relatively simple modelling without the need for a large number of detailed simulations of scenarios... in others, the identification of scenarios and their estimated probability will probably be needed (MFRS 9 B5.5.42)

When there are many possible outcomes, an entity can use a representative sample of the complete distribution (MFRS 9 BC5.265)



# 6.0 Measuring expected credit loss - Single scenario or multiple scenarios (continued)

According to the Webcast on IFRS 9: Financial Instrument, the IFRS Transition Resource Group for Impairment of Financial Instruments (ITG) also clarified the points below:

## What IFRS 9 DOESN'T require and the ITG DIDN'T say

You must always use multiple scenarios You must use three scenarios

You must use "Probability of Default"

## 7.0 How to determine the weighting for multiple macroeconomic scenarios?

MFRS 9 Financial Instrument did not prescribe the mechanism in determining how to weight the probability of different scenarios. Therefore, the management should apply their judgement based on various facts and circumstances as well as periodically reassess the judgement made.

#### The management may consider the points below when weighting the probability of scenarios:





# 8.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating forward-looking information (single scenario)

Entity A, a manufacturer, has a trade receivables portfolio of RM30 million in 2019 and operates only in Malaysia. Its customer base consists of a large number of small-sized enterprises, and the trade receivables are categorised by common risk characteristics that are representative of the customers' abilities to pay all amounts due in accordance with the contractual terms. The trade receivables do not have a significant financing component in accordance with MFRS 15.

Entity A uses a provision matrix to determine the ECLs for its trade receivables portfolio. The provision matrix is based on its historical observed loss rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. In this case study, the unemployment rate is expected to rise in the coming year due to a sudden economic downturn.

The following summarises the historical unemployment rate in Malaysia and the loss rate of Entity A from the year 2014 to 2019. The country's unemployment rate is expected to increase from 3.20% to 4.20% in the coming year.

Year	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Unemployment Rate (%)	3.20	3.40	3.20	3.10	2.90	2.80
Historical Loss Rate (%)	4.00	5.00	4.00	3.50	2.50	2.00
Difference between Unemployment Rate (A)	0.20	0.20	0.10	0.20	0.10	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate (B)	1.00	1.00	0.50	1.00	0.50	-
Difference between Historical Loss Rate / Difference between Employment Rate (B/A)	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	-

Entity A believes that a higher unemployment rate will proportionately drive the loss rate higher over the life of the receivables. Based on the analysis above, the calculation shown that every 0.2%-point increase in unemployment rate there is a corresponding 1%-point increase in historical loss rates. To reflect the impacts of the current conditions on the ECL rates \*\*(Unemployment rate estimated to increase by 1%-point) and to produce reasonable as well as supportable forecasts, Entity A estimates that the loss rate will increase by 5%-point in each ageing bucket, based on its past experience when there were similar increases in the unemployment rate. On that basis, Entity A adjusts its ECL rates as per the following:

	Current	1-30 days past due	31-60 days past due	61-90 days past due	More than 90 days past due	
ECL rate based on past 3 years average historical data	1.00%	2.00%	5.00%	9.00%	19.00%	
Adjusted for Forward-Looking Information *	Increase in unemployment rate of 1%**-point will drive a 5%-point increase in the loss rate					
Adjusted ECL rate	6.00%	7.00%	10.00%	14.00%	24.00%	

\* The management will need to assess the correlation between relevant macroeconomics factors and the expected loss rates.

Based on the analysis above, the calculation shown that every 0.2%-point increase in unemployment rate there is a corresponding 1%-point increase in historical loss rates.



# 8.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating forward-looking information (single scenario) (continued)

The ECL for Entity A's trade receivables amounting to RM30 million in 2019 is measured using the provision matrix as per the following: -

	Gross carrying amount (RM)	Credit loss rate	ECL (RM)
Current	15,000,000	6.00%	900,000
1-30 days past due	7,500,000	7.00%	525,000
31-60 days past due	4,000,000	10.00%	400,000
61-90 days past due	2,500,000	14.00%	350,000
More than 90 days past due	1,000,000	24.00%	240,000
Total	30,000,000	-	2,415,000

# 9.0 Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating forward-looking information (multiple scenarios)

Entity B, a retailer, sells goods to its customers which consists of large number of small clients. Entity B has a trade receivables portfolio of RM6 million in 2019.

Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Entity expects the domestic economy to be impacted by global and domestic preventive measures taken to contain the outbreak. Experts forecasted that Malaysia's GDP growth will be between -2.0% to 0.5% in 2020 against challenging global economic conditions.

Based on the historical trend, Entity B's historical loss rate and GDP does not have a linear relationship. Hence, Entity B develops two scenarios to reflect the possible effects of GDP on the ECLs for its portfolio of receivables as shown below:

### Ageing Bracket (Current):

Scenario	GDP growth rate *	Probability of scenario	ECL rate based on past 3 years average historical data	Forward-looking information adjustment	ECL rate (after incorporating forward-looking adjustment)	
А	0.50%	35%	4%	8%	4.32%	
В	-2.0%	65%	4%	17%	4.68%	
Weighted average ECL rate = 4.55% (35% x 4.32%) + (65% x 4.68%)						



# Example for measuring expected credit loss by incorporating forward-looking information (multiple scenarios) (continued)

Scenario	GDP growth rate *	Probability of scenario	ECL rate based on past 3 years average historical data	Forward-looking information adjustment	ECL rate (after incorporating forward-looking adjustment)	
А	0.50%	35%	7%	8%	7.56%	
В	-2.0%	65%	7%	17%	8.19%	
Weighted average ECL rate = 7.97% (35% x 7.56%) + (65% x 8.19%)						

Ageing Bracket (1-30 days past due):

[To repeat the calculation for the remaining ageing bracket]

	Gross carrying amount (RM)	Credit loss rate	ECL (RM)
Current	3,000,000	4.55%	136,620
1-30 days past due	2,000,000	7.97%	159,400
31-60 days past due	500,000	(#)%	(X)
61-90 days past due	400,000	(#)%	(X)
More than 90 days past due	100,000	(#)%	(X)
Total	6,000,000	(#)%	(X)

\* Scenarios are developed based on the information obtained from Bank Negara Malaysia's Economy and Monetary Review 2019 (Source: https://www.bnm.gov.my/ar2019/files/emr2019\_en\_full.pdf)

Notes:

All the numbers cited in this publication are for illustrative purposes only. Besides that, the number of forward-looking information scenarios that an entity would use in practice may differ from the illustrative examples.



## 10.0 Key Summary





### 11.0 Contact our expert



# Esther Cheah Partner Quality Assurance & Technical

T: +60 3 2297 1000 D: +60 3 2297 1006 E: esther.cheah@bakertilly.my

Esther Cheah is a Chartered Accountant of the Malaysian Institute of Account (MIA) and a Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountant. She is also an approved Auditor under the Malaysian Companies Act 2016 and a registered Auditor with the Malaysia Audit Oversight Board.

Esther is actively involved as a member of MIA's Financial Statement Review Committee. She was also previously part of MIA's Financial Reporting Standards Implementation Committee.

Esther is also an active member of the Baker Tilly Asia Pacific Audit & Assurance Committee.

### **Our Offices**

#### Kuala Lumpur Head Office

Baker Tilly Tower Level 10 Tower 1 Avenue 5 Bangsar South City 59200 Kuala Lumpur Federal Territory of Kuala Lumpur

T: +603 2297 1000 F: +603 2282 9980

Website: www.bakertilly.my

#### Penang

9-2, 9th Floor, Wisma Penang Garden 42, Jalan Sultan Ahmad Shah 10050 Georgetown Penang

T: +60 4227 9258 F: +60 4227 5258

#### Johor Bahru

157-B, Jalan Sri Pelangi Taman Pelangi 80400 Johor Bahru Johor.

T: +60 7332 6925 / 6926 F: +60 7332 6988

#### Batu Pahat 33, Jalan Penjaja 3, Ground Floor Kim's Park Business Centre 83000 Batu Pahat Johor

T: +60 7431 5403 F: +60 7431 4840

#### Seremban

Level 2, Wisma Sim Du 37, Jalan Dato' Bandar Tunggal 70000 Seremban Negeri Sembilan

T: +60 6762 2518 / 763 8936 F: +60 6763 6950

#### Labuan 1st Floor, U0509 Lazenda Commercial Centre Phase 11, Jalan Tun Mustapha 87000 Labuan Federal Territory of Labuan

T: +60 8744 0800

#### Phnom Penh (Cambodia)

No. 87, Street 294 Sangkat Boueng Keng Kang I Khan Chamkarmon, Phnom Penh Cambodia

T: +855 2398 7100 F: +855 2398 7388 info@bakertilly.com.kh www.bakertilly.com.kh

Baker Tilly Malaysia and its related entities in Malaysia trading as Baker Tilly is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities.

